Government of Pakistan Revenue Division Federal Board of Revenue (Admn/HR Wing) *****

C.No.8(13)/94-AIT-II-MIR-IV/130235-12.

Islamabad, the 1st June, 2022

To: -

Director General, I&I-IR, Islamabad.

Chief Commissioners-IR, CTOs, Lahore/Karachi.

Chief Commissioners-IR, RTOs,

Islamabad/Rawalpindi/Peshawar/Abbottabad/Gujranwala/Sialkot/Sargodha/

Faisalabad/ Bahawalpur/Sahiwal/Multan/Hyderabad/Sukkur/Quetta.

Subject:

Streamline the Administrative Structure of Directorate General of Internal Audit-IR.

I am directed to refer to the above subject and to convey the following directions of the Competent Authority: -

- i. The offices, who have already finalized the recruitment process and issued offer of appointments to the selected candidates against the vacancies of the Directorate General of Internal Audit (IR), if any, may post the newly selected candidates with the specific direction that they will remain permanent employees of the Directorate General and their separate seniority will be maintained with effect from the date of their joining the Directorate General alongwith the regular staff of the Directorate General, without having any right of their reversion to RTOs/CTOs/LTOs until they forego their seniority.
- ii. The offices, who have not yet finalized the recruitment process, may restrict the number of selected candidates excluding the advertised vacancies pertaining to the Directorate General of Internal Audit (IR), as the separate recruitment process shall be completed by the Directorate General after finalization of the evaluation process of existing staff and issuance of separate seniority lists of staff absorbed in the Directorate General on the basis of evaluation criteria already approved by the Board.
- 2. This issues with the approval of Chairman FBR/Secretary, Revenue Division.

(Muhammad Shakeel Abbasi) Second Secretary(HRM.IR-VI)

Copy to:-

- i. SA to Chairman, FBR/SRD.
- ii. Member (Admn/HR), FBR, Islamabad.
- iii. Director General, Internal Audit-(IR), Islamabad.
- iv. Chief (HRM-IR), FBR, Islamabad.

